(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the
admunistrator(s)

(b) Insert place of
meeting
(¢) Insert date of meeting

“Delete as apphcable

{d) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

{e)lnsert time and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Detalls of other
resolutions passed

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.23B(CH)
In accordance with Schedule B1, paragraph 53(2) of the insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Tribune Consulting Services Ltd 05639193
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1127 of 2014
Companies Court

(full name of court)

We (a)

Philip Lewis Armstrong Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Adwvisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Street 10 Furnwval Street
London London

EC4A 1AB EC4A 1AB

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b} 10 Furnival Street
on {c) 2 May 2014 at which

*1 Proposalsirevised-proposals were approved

=3 Theproposals-wererejected
*4-The-meeling-was-adiourned-to-{e)

*5 Other resolutions (f) the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees and expenses be paid as
an expense of the admimnistration

A creditors’ committee was not formed < || ll ||| lm\ ||| I|l l"lm |||| “ ||l
?
5
Signed 3 — el = Qia S;Z)ZZ%?:’ #81
Joint A trator

P — e e

Dated @l[é‘) [ ¢

A copy of the “oniginal proposals ~meodiied propesalsrewsed-proposals Is attached for those
who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting

Contact Details*

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




You do not have to give any contact
infermation in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnival Street

London
EC4A 1AB

020 3005 4000
DX Number DX Exchange

wde

A24 08/05/2014 #116
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Appendix C2
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE CONSULTING
SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1. The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailled in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level of the
Company’s historic liabilities. As such, It 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being in administration).

2. The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above*

a They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Cormpany In order to
achieve the purpose of the Administrabon  In particular that they:
. Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient

n.  Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company.

w.  In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise al! therr powers
as Administrators as they in therr discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

b The admuristration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilittes
incurred during the administration have been discharged or untll such a tme as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators, At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into liquidation as outlined below.

¢. If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the admimistration into
lquidation 1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies In
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved,

d If they are of the view that 1t 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
nto liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administratars be authornised to
take steps to place the Company Into whichever liquidation process they, at their discreton,
deem appropriate  Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Uguidators are to be Philip
Lewis Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different perscn as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nominatton 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved

-




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors commiittee is appointed, the following sections of the Administrators’ proposals, {f, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee. If a creditors’ committee is not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditars.

e. The Joint Admunistrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on 2 time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 1s undertaken. A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out in Appendix D.

f. Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevading at the time the
mileage was incurred

g The Jomnt Admenistrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Campany entering into
hquidation or fikng the notice of moving from administration to dissolution.

The following resolution I1s subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986

h  That the unpad pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
Jont Administrators be authonsed to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the administration

Dated this 16 April 2014

PhMip Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewls
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




FRP

Advisory

FRP Advisory LLP
10 Fumnival Street
London

EC4A 1AB

Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4008
Fox +44 ()20 3005 4400

www fipadvisory com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref*
CREDITORS

our ref: TO728LON/AOCQS1
date: 16 Apri 2014

please ask forr Oliver Raban

Dear Sir/Madam

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("TBS™)
TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“TCS")
TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("TSS")
(TOGETHER “THE COMPANIES” OR “THE GROUP")
1. Introduction
11 I write, further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Companies, to inform creditors of
the conduct of the administrations to date and to ask the creditors to consider the Jont
Administrators’ proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.
12 Due to the nature of the Group’s trading activities this report has been prepared on a consolidated
basis
1.3 The following nformation 1s attached in respect of each Company-
« Appendix A Statutory information about the Companies and the Administrators together
with details from the Companies,
« Appendix B Administrators’ receipts and payments account to date,
= Appendix C Administrators’ proposals,
= Appendix D Schedule of Administrators’ time costs to date,
s Appendix E Statement of pre-appointment Administrators’ costs;
« Appendix F Statement of affairs of the Companies including a list of creditors’ names
and addresses,
2. Background
21 TBS was formed in June 1993 by Sheldon Stoutt to deliver consulting interventions in the following
categones IT infrastructure management, IT Service Management, Programme and Project
Management and Business Analysis TBS was an early adopter of wvirtual minfrastructure (VI)
technology and pioneered the nvention of wvirtual desktop infrastructure (VDI) TBS invested
£1 75m of 1ts own capital to develop VDI and VI as a cloud delivered managed service
22 TBS sought capital funding to establish the new cloud offering and bring to market with the inibal

focus planned for schools In July 2011 VSM, representing a number of Dubai based high net worth
investors, was chosen as the prmary investment partner for Phase 1 funding of £1.4m

FRE Advnscry LLP 5 nCarpcaoled n England ond Woles under 1he Limied Loty Porinershas Act 2000 cs o Limfled Lobilty Portnennie. fonrershic Numoer OC 355680
fregistared office 10 Funival Sireet. Loncon EC4A TAR A Ust Of membDen NGMes i open 10 INSpechon ol this coiess. www IPOCVMIoy com




23

2.4

41

42

43

4.4

45

—— v e = e L w1

In September 2011, TBS acquired a Bolton based group of companies known as Zentek out of
adminustration.

The new Tribune Group comprised the following three compantes

100% 100%

Overview of operations

TBS  ICT infrastructure and managed service solutions to primary and secondary schools directly
and through the Department for Education’s {DfE) ICT Services Framework

IT consulting services to large private sector corporates in finance and commercial sectors
TCS  ICT support services to pnmary and secondary schools {100% owned by TBSL)

TSS COwned, invoiced and collected payments on all support services contracts for the Tribune
Group (100% owned by TBSL)

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

Based on the performance following the Phase 1 funding, VSM agreed a new accelerated growth
plan to be capitalised by a further £1,5m investment by 1% April 2012 (Phase 2 funding).

A new orgarusation structure was implemented with a COO and CIO managing the new Operations
Board.

Following the commencement of the new growth plan, raising the Phase 2 funding became
increasingly difficult with only £400k being raised. This left the Group under-capitalised This
position was compounded by the nature of the closed deals being 80% hardware and software
requiring upfront payment to suppliers and receiving back-end loaded milestone based payments
from clents As a result the working capital requirements increased and the Group’s cash flow
positton became tight around September 2012, Due to the lack of extra funding the Group
implemented various cost reduction programmes to reduce run rate costs and improve cash flow

To mitigate the under capitalisation, The Group sought investment elsewhere and in March 2013
successfully agreed a 50°50 matched funded loan of £2 Sm from the Greater Manchester Combined
Authority. The Group pursued a signficant number of potential match funding investors, with the
Business Growth Fund (BGF) emerging as the front runner. BGF Heads of Terms were agreed in
September 2013, with arrangements being well advanced and monies from both BGF and GMCA
expected to be received by December 2013

However, from September 2013 onwards the forecast sales were not achieved and established long
term consulting private sector contracts also fell away This created signsficant uncertainty with BGF
who then delayed its funding project and finally withdrew its investment offer on 5% February 2014,

L AN




46

47

4.8

49

410

4.11

412

413

4.14

415

The Group's working capital requirements were funded be way of an invoice finance facility provided
by Close Invoice finance however the provision of the faclity was changed to Centnc Commiercial
Finance on 5™ December 2013 to free up cash and facilitate creditor payments At the same time
payment plans with all major creditors were put 1n place.

Despite a closed order book of over £7m, a cash hole of £600k developed by the end of 2013. A

rescue plan was developed requinng the cash hole of £600k to be filled by way of a complete
restructure, cost reduction plan and downsizing

B-weekly cash call meetings were implemented from the beginning of December 2013 to closely
manage debtor payments and reviewing creditor payments. VSM, who had been intending to
support the investment and cover the cash hole, nobfied the Group n late December 2013 that they
would not mvest any further funds. However shortly after in January 2014, VSM changed its mind
and did provide some further funds but not encugh to cover the cash hole

Tribune started to default on payment plans from January 2014 The majponty of the creditors
placed Tribune credit accounts ‘on stop’ The Group was therefore unable to fulfif any existing or
new sales orders

The Directors sought professional advice from their auditors Chantry Vellacott, dunng January 2014
They further met with VSM on 7% February 2014 and were informed that VSM would not provide any
further funding. Immediately following this meeting the Directors met with FRP Advisory LLP, who
were engaged on 10 February 2014 to advise the Directors n relation to the short term cash-flow
posttion and to provide strategic insolvency adwvice together with assisting the Directors in running
an accelerated sale process

The Directors filed a notice of intention to appoint myself and Geoff Rowley of FRP Adwvisory LLP as
administrators with the Court on 12 February 2014 which prowided an intenm moratorum for ten
bustness days. This window woutd be used to market the business and assets for sale and hopefully
ehcit an offer

Eddisons Commercial Ltd ("Eddisons”) an independent firm of valuation agents were engaged to
prepare an inventory of the assets and provide a valuation of the same on both going concern and
break-up bases

A list of competitors and other parties including suppliers that may have been genuinely interested in
acquiring the busmess and assets was provided by the Directors The Group’s business and assets
were not publically marketed due to the nature of the Group’s customer base largely consisting of
primary and secondary schools  Should the Group have been marketed in this way there was a real
risk that the clents could terminate therr contracts which could negatively impact on the realisable
value of goodwill and any ather intellectual property within the business

A total of 15 parties were contacted by FRP and made aware of the opportunity. Of the 15 partes,
13 were sent confidentiality agreements of which four were returned  Following receipt of a signed
NDA the parties were provided with access to a dedicated data room controlled by FRP which held
all the relevant Information to enable the parties to carry out imited due diigence and construct an
offer.

No offers were received for the business and assets as a going concern by the set deadline however
one party expressed an interest in acquinng only the physical assets.

- —————




51

52

53

54

55

56

5.7

58

59

510

Appointment of the Joint Administrators

Following the conclusion of the marketing exercise tt became apparent there was no prospect of any
party acquiring the business and assets as a going concern via a pre-pack administration. Given the
lack of nterest shown in purchasing the business, and in order to fulfil therr fiduciary duties, as well
as to protect the postion of the Company’s creditors, the directors took steps to appoint
administrators of the Company with the intention of ceasing to trade.

Accordingly, Geoff Rowley and 1 were duly appointed Joint Administrators by the directors on 25
February 2014 1n accordance with Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986. The
appointment of the Jomt Administrators included a declaration that during the period of the
administratien they shall be entited to exercise all their functions as such administrators jointly and
severally

The Conduct of the Administration
The objectives of each administration as defined in the IA'86 are as follows:

(a) To rescue the Company as a going concern, failing which;

(b) To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), fashng which,

(c) To realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

I do not believe objective (a) can be achieved In relabon to any of the Companies as it 1s not
expected that sufficient realisations will be made to restore the Companies to solvency due to the
extent of their liabilities

Therefore the purpose of administration of the Companies Is objective (b), to achieve a better result
for creditors as a whole than would have been likely had the Companies be wound up without first
being in adrministration,

If objective (b) 1s not achieved for any of the Companies, I beheve objective () will be achieved,
whereby property will be realised in order to make a distribution to the secured or preferential
creditors, as appropriate

Actions immediately following the Administration

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators put in place open cover insurance over the
Group’s assets and reviewed the business and staffing requirements.

As discussed above, the preferred strategy wherever possible was to continue to trade, although this
was only possible with the support of customers, cooperation of key supphers and on-going
commitment by the staff.

The ability to trade was primarily hampered by the lack of funding in the Group and that further
finance faciities were not avallable to the Administrators  Furthermore there was no evidence
suggesting the continuation of trading would increase the lkelihood of locating a buyer of the
business. As such, the Joint Administrators decided the Companies should cease to trade on 26
February 2014 and all employees be made redundant on the same day

My staff attended the three trading sites to meet with the employees and make them formally
redundant 45 employees were made redundant in TBS and 12 in TCS TSS did not have any
employees




511

512

5.13

514

515

516

5.17

6.1

7.1

8.1

82

Eddisons was engaged by the Administrators to haise with the party that had expressed an interest
n the chattel assets prior to appointment

Progress of the Administrations to date

A sale of the chattel assets of TBS and TCS was completed on 9 Apnl 2014 for the sum of £14,280
The negotiations were protracted due to the requirement for a formal sale agreement which dealt
with any data protection 1ssues as the physical assets held certain data relating to customers. The
reahsations are not shown in the receipts and payments accounts as the monies are currently held in
our solicitors client account

TBS, TCS, and TSS have book debts of circa £200,000, £10,000, and £5,000 respectively Under the
terms of the sale agreement for the chattel assets the purchaser 1s collecting the debts as agent for
the administrators  Debt collections to date are shown in the respective receipts and payments
accounts for the Companies at appendix B

TCS had cash at bank of £62,292 which has been transferred to the admimistration account, All
other bank accounts held by the Companies contain minimal credit balances which will be recovered
in due course,

Following the removal of the assets by the purchaser the leasehold premises will be vacated and
handed back to the respective landlords.

Other than the outstanding debts there are no further assets to realise.

Receipts and Payments

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment accounts for each of the Companies to date
are attached as Appendix B. Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amounts due
to or from HMRC shown separately

Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals for each of the Companies in accordance with Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the IA'86 to achieve the purpose of the administrations are attached as Appendix C

Creditors’ Meetings

Respective creditors” meetings have been called in respect of the Companies under Paragreph 51 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for 2 May 2014 to enable creditors to consider the
Administrators’ proposals, make modifications and vote as appropriate. A proxy form for each
Company was enclosed with the notice of the meeting for your use If you intend to be present or
represented at either of the meetings Please attach details of your claim to the returned proxy
form, and give information about any security that you hold Completed proxy forms should be
returned to these offices

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the relevant
Company’s assets and it 1s proposed that it wili be charged on a time cost basis.

We would adwvise that should the Companies subsequently be placed inte liquidation and the
Admunistrators appointed as Liqudators, the basis agreed for the drawing of the Administrators’
remuneration will also be that utilsed in determining the Liquidators’ remuneration, without further
recourse to creditors.




83

8.4

85

8.6

ED!

10.

101

102
11.

11.1

112

12,

12.1

The Administrators’ remuneration 1s based on computensed records of all time spent on the
admimustration of the respective estates Matters dealt with duning the assignments are dealt with by
different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and the expenence required. Time
15 charged to the cases in maximum chargeable units of 6 minutes Charge-out rates are based on
individual expertise, qualification and grade The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly
charged to the estates unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out

rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at
Appendix D,

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators on
behalf of the Companies. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private
vehicles for business travel, which is directly atinbutable to the insolvency estates, are pald by FRP
Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate It 1s proposed mileage s recharged and drawn at the
HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Administrators under Rule 2.48A of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Administrators' remuneration
and other expenses under Rule 2 189 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 following receipt of a progress
report. Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can
access by using the following hnk http //creditors.frpadvisory.com/feesgquide htm and select the one

for administrations. Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guirde will be sent to you on request.
Details of the time charged to these cases to date, analysed between the different types of work

undertaken, are enclosed at Appendix D. The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet

been approved by creditors, and the Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in
this case,

Pre-Administration Costs Charged or Incurred by the Administrators

Attached at Appendix E I1s a statement of pre-admimstration cests charged or incurred by the Joint
Adminustrators which had not been paid when the Companies entered adminstration. I am seeking
to obtain approval from creditors for the payment of the costs and stand-alone separate resolutions
are included 1n my statements of proposals.

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the directors of the Companies were asked to submit a statement of
affairs under paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the IA'86 for each of the Compantes

A copy of the statement of affairs for each Company 1s attached as Appendix F to this report
Prescribed Part

The Joint Admimistrators have considered the possibility of a prescnbed part for unsecured creditors
under S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

A prescribed part 1s not appropnate for any of the Companies because there IS no exposure to the
qualifying floating charge holders in these cases

Outcome for Secured Creditor

The Companies do not have any secured creditors.

rr




13,

13.1

13.2

14,

14.1

142

14.3

15.

151

Outcome for Preferential Creditors
YBS and TCS

The statements of affairs for TBS and TCS show preferential creditor clasms of £58,750 and £15,000

respectively, being employees for arrears of pay and holiday pay. It is anticpated that preferential
creditors will be paid in full

7SS

TSS had no preferential creditors.
Outcome for Unsecured Creditors
TBS and TCS

The statement of affairs indicates that, subject to costs, there 1s the possibility that a dividend will be
avaitable to unsecured credrtors 1n due course.

Tt is not yet possible to estimate the final dividend to unsecured creditors as creditors’ clams are to
be agreed by a duly appointed Liquidator  Further it 1s not possible to estmate the costs of the
liquidation at this stage.

58

The statement of affairs indicates that a dividend may become available to the unsecured creditors
however following the payment of the administration expenses 1t s unlikely that there will be
sufficient funds to enable a dvidend to be paid to this class of creditor

Matters requinng investigation

I am required as part of my duties to establish what assets the Companies own and to consider the
way in which the Group’s business has been conducted, and am required under the provisions of the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to report to the Secretary of State for Business
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors. If you have any Information or concerns
regarding the way In which the Group's business has been conducted, or have information regarding
potential recoveries for the estate please contact me as soon as possible.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Companies

Philip Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014.




Statutory Information

Appendix Al

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Date of notice of intention to appoint Adminsstrators

presented to Court.

Names of Joint Administrators:

Address of Joint Administrators:

12 February 2014

Philip Lewis Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory

10 Furmival Street
London

EC4A 1AB

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are acting jointly
or severally as Administrators of the Company.

Date of appointment of Administrators,

Court in which admmustration proceedings were brought:

Court reference number

Application for administration order made by.

25 February 2014
High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Companies Court
1128 of 2014

Mr Sheldon Stoutt

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the
Administration will constitute main proceedings

COMPANY DETAILS:
Other trading names
Date of incorporation
Company number:

Reqgistered office

Previous registered office:

B . o T i R —— == it

————n

——

o ey

None
7 June 1993
02824628

¢/o FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1AB

Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading

RG1 4RP




Appendix Al

COMPANY DETAILS cont,

Business address Parksworth House
30 City Road
London
EC1Y 2AY
Drrectors. Mr Robert Briggs
Mr David Robinson
Ms Caroline Stoutt
Mr Sheldon Stoutt

Company secretary, Ms Caroline Stoutt

The directors and Company secretary have the following shareholdings in the Company-

Name Shares Type Percentage
shareholding
Mr Sheldon Stoutt 800,000 Ordinary 514%
Ms Caroline Stoutt 200,000 Ordinary 12 9%
Extracts from the financial statements available are summansed below.
Y/T Y/T
:f°ﬁt & Loss Account 31.03.2011 31.03.2010
s Filed Filed
Annual Annual
Turnover 1,881,571 2,011,095
Cost of Sales (591,536) (782,770}
Gross Profit 1,290,035 1,228,325
Administrative Expenses (1,241,803) (1,259,343)
Operating Profit/(Loss) 48,232 {31,018)
Interest Payable - -
Profit/{Loss) Before Tax 48,232 (31,018}
Tax 23,100 48,439
Net Profit/(Loss) 71,332 17,421

— - e T R

ey m———— = g v

e AL

e uwees ame v




Statutory Information

Appendix A2

TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Date of notice of intention to appoint Administrators

presented to Court.

Names of Joint Administrators:

Address of Joint Administrators

12 February 2014

Philip Lew:s Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory

10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1AB

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are acting jointly

or severally as Administrators of the Company
Date of appomntment of Administrators.

Court tn which administration proceedings were brought’

Court reference number,

Application for administration order made by:

25 February 2014
High Court of Justice,
Chancery Dwision,
Companies Court

1127 of 2014

Mr Sheldon Stoutt

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply n this matter and accordingly the

Administration will constitute main proceedings

COMPANY DETAILS:
Other trading names,
Date of incorporation
Company number,

Reqistered office

Previous reqistered office

None
29 November 2005
05639193

¢/o FRP Adwisory LLP
10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1AB

Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading
RG1L 4RP




COMPANY DETAILS cont.

Business address.

Directors

Company secretary:

Authorised Share Capital®

Allotted, called up and patd share capital*

Shareholders are as follows,

Appendix A2

Parksworth House
30 City Road
London

EC1Y 2AY

Mr Sheldon Stoutt
Ms Caroline Stoutt
1 £1 Ordinary Share
1 £1 Ordinary Share

Tribune Business Systems Ltd
(100%)




Statutory Information

Appendix A3

TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Date of notice of intention to appoint Administrators
presented to Court.

Names of Joint Adminustrators®

Address of Joint Administrators.

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are acting jointly

or severally as Administrators of the Company.
Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court 1n which administration proceedings were brought:

Court reference number

Application for administration order made by

12 February 2014

Philip Lewis Armstrong and

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory
10 Furnival Street

London
EC4A 1AB

25 February 2014
High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division,
Companies Court
1126 of 2014

Mr Sheldon Stoutt

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the

Administration will constitute main proceedings

COMPANY DETAILS:
Other trading names
Date of incorporation
Company number

Registered office.

Previous registered office:

None
27 September 2001
04294870

cfo FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furpival Street
London

EC4A 1AB

Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading

RG1 4RP

mmm——y A



COMPANY DETAILS cont.

Business address:

Directors

Authonised Share Capital,

Alfotted, called up and pald share capital:

Shareholders are as follows'

Appendix A3

Parksworth House

30 City Road

London

EC1Y 2AY

Mr Sheldon Stoutt
Mr David Robinson

100 £1 Ordinary Share

100 £1 Ordinary Share

Tribune Business Systems Ltd (100%)

Extracts from the Company’s management accounts are summarised below

Profit & Loss Account
E's

Turnover

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

Administrative Expenses

Operating Profit/(Loss)

Interest Payable

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax

Tax

Net Profit/(Loss)

Y/T Y/T
31.03.2013 31.03.2012
Filed Filed
Annual Annual
606,870 421,346
(275,169) {148,770)
331,701 272,576
(5,926) (4,806)
325,775 267,790
325,775 267,790
N/A N/A

N/A N/A




Tribune Business Systems Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 15/04/2014

Appendix B1

SofAE

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
20,000 00 Computer Equipment NIL
246,640 00 Book Debts 73,760 92
11,000 00 Other Debtors & Prepayments NIL
76,106 C0 Cash at Bank 6500
73,825 92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Sundry expenses 22119
Preparation of S of A 1,163 50
Security costs 38000
Re-Direction of Mail 24000
Statutory Advertising 56 40
(2,061.09)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{58,750 00) Preferential Creditors INIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,806,591 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,835,839 00) Issued and Called Up Capital Nit
NIL
(4,447,434.00) 71,764.83
REPRESENTED BY
vat Recoverable - Floating 12128
1B Current Floating 71,643.55
71,764.83

Page 1 of 1

1PS SQL Ver 502

(e ——

|p Lewis Armstrong
Joint Admirustrator

15 Aprll 2014 10.20




Tribune Consulting Services Ltd
(In Administration)

Appendix B2

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 15/04/2014

Sof AE

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
3,000 00 Computer Equipment NIL
20,000 00 Book Debts 62,292 04
51,628 00 Cash at Bank NIL
Rates Refund 1,309 77
63,601 81
COST OF REALISATIONS
Re-Direction of Mail 120 00
Statutory Advertising 56 40
(176 40)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(15,000 00) Preferential Creditors NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,035,399 00} Unsecured Creditors NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100) Issued and Called Up Caprtal NIL
NIL
(972,772 00) 63,425.41
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 11.28
1B Current Floating 63,414.13
63,425.41

Page t of 1

(L~

IPS SQL Ver 502

Mmp Lewis Armstrong

Joint Administrator

15 April 2014 1013




f

Tribune Support Services Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 15/04/2014

Appendix B3

Page 1 of 1

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
35,000 00 Other Debtors and Prepayments NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(621,147 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Issued and Called Up Share Capital NIL
NIL
(586,247.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
N /

IPS SQUL Ver 502

Philip Lewis Armstrong

Joint Administrator

15 Apnl 2014 10 21




AppendixC1

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE BUSINESS

SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)

AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 {The Rules)

1 The Joint Administrators think that objective {a) of the administration, as detailled in Paragraph
3{1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level of the
Company’s historic habiliies. As such, it 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be ikely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being In admimistration).

2 The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above’

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to

achieve the purpose of the Administration  In particutar that they:
1 Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient

Il Investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether n contract or
ctherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company.

. In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers
as Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the adminstration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

b) The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisiens relatmg to automatic

d)

termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all habibites
incurred during the administration have been discharged or unbl such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into hquidation as outlined below.

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administrabon into
hquidation 1S not approprate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

If they are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into kiquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authonsed to
take steps to place the Company into whichever iquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the crediors not nominate a Liquidator, the proposed Liquidators are to be Philip
Lewis Ammstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Jont Liquidators
may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liguidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receppt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors commuttee 15 appointed, the following sections of the Administrators’ proposals, (f, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee  If a creditors’ committee is not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors.

e) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevaifing at the time the work 1s undertaken A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out in Appendix D.

f) Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevaihng at the time the
mileage was Incurred,

g) The Jolnt Admenistrators’ discharge from hability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entenng inte
liquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissclution,

The following resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986

h) That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Admimstrators be authorised to draw such sums frem any funds in hand as an
expense of the administration

Dated this 16 April 2014

Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




Appendix C2
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE CONSULTING
SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)
AND RULE 2,33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1, The Joint Admunistrators think that objective {a) of the administration, as detatled in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level of the
Company’s historic habiliies As such, it 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being in admimstration).

2 The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above'

a They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administrabon. In particular that they:

I Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such ttime on such
terms as they consider expedient.

I Investigate and, f appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company

w.  In addition, they do all such things and generally exeraise all therr powers
as Administrators as they in ther discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the admunstration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisattons of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

b The admirustration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities
incurred during the administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into liquidation as outhned below

¢ If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the admunistration into
liguidation 1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Ad 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

d If they are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into hquidation, whether compulsory or valuntary, the Joint Administrators be authornsed to
take steps to place the Company into whichever liquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate  Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Philip
Lewts Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Jont Liquidators
may be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(2)and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and
befare these proposals are approved.

M




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committee 1s appointed, the following sections of the Administrators’ proposals, (f, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors commuittee. If a creditors’ committee 15 not
appointed the resoluticns will be put to the meeting of creditors.

e The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 1s undertaken A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out in Appendix D,

f. Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailling at the time the
mileage was incurred.

g The Joint Administrators’ discharge from hability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
iquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissclubion

The following resolution 1s subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986

h. That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the administration

Dated this 16 April 2014

PHilip Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal Hability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Phillp Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




Appendix C3
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE SUPPORT
SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act}
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1. The Jomnt Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailled in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level cf the
Company’s historic liabifiies. As such, it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company had
been wound-up (without first being 1n admimstration).

2 The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above.

a. They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration  In partcular that they,

I.  Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient

n. Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have agamst any person, firms or company whether in contract or |
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any :
perseon, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to i
the Company.

i In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers
as Administrators as they (n their discretion constder desirable or expedient
In order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and ,
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those ’
assets, or of any purpose inadental to these proposals.

b. The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory prowvisions relating to automatic
terminabion) untl the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities
incurred during the administration have been discharged or untl such a tme as deemed
appropnate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed ;
into llquidatien as outlined below. !

c. If they think the Company has no property which might pemit a distnbution to 1ts
unsecured creditors, or  they also consider that an exit from the admimistration into
hquidation is not approprate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insclvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

d If they are of the view that it 15 appropnate for the Company to move from administration
into liquidation, whether compulsory er voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company into whichever iquidation process they, at their discretion, '
deem appropriate  Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, |
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidatars are to be Philip :
Lewis Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators !
may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed '
Liquidater, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Act, a
creditors committee 1s appointed, the following sections of the Administrators’ proposals, (f, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee. If a credtors” committee Is not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors,

e.. The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevaling at the time the work is undertaken A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out 1n Appendix D

f Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the
mileage was incurred

g. The Joint Administrators’ discharge from lability shail take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entenng into
hquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution

The following resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986

h That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Administrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the administration.

Dated this 1.6 April 2014

Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator

Insolvency Practitoner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014

'
[




Schedule of Administrators’ ime costs to date

Tnbune Business Systems Ltd {In Administration)
Tume charged for the period 25 February 2034 10 15 A
iy = oy T4

" Admunistration and Planning '

Appendex D1

+ T~ BS0 “ 010 3240 - 7.812.50 '
Travel 400 400 1,340 00
Case Accourling Genaral 025 345 010 380 63000
General Admmistraten ars 715 1090 236250
Insurance 250 250 51500
Stralegy 050 1070 W2 28500 254 02
Asset Realisation - ToaTragop Tvhe0at 4 < Lt s 230t Y WU pa000 '. 33316
Asast Realisation 800 975 405 1980 § 96750 351 69
Fresholaf.aesehoid Property 178 130 308 92000 301 B4
Oebt Collectian 100 150 015 2E€5 104250 393 40
Sale of Business 280 280 o 47000 167 88
Creditors 4 50 1525 ¢ 40 ap 2275 " B2§0 % 1985875 ~ 229 58
Unsecured Credion 450 728 2065 32 40 883500 27423
Employaes B OO 10 45 2275 4120 BBE5B75 247 45
HP/ Leasing 310 10 43500 159 6B
ROT 590 500 144500 244 92
Landlord 030 030 7500 25900
Investigation \ - ' \ w ‘146 1000 * 1145 »° . 366260 2 0 31114
Invastigatory werk  Other 10 00 1000 320000 2000
cDO0A Enguines N 145 145 250 25000
Statutory Compliance oo - 628 s 2140 ~ '\ 3885 Lo gess00 <o 2TATH
Post Appl TAXVAT oeo 0&0 9000 15000
Statutory Compliance - General 200 780 980 221000 22551
Statutory Reporting/ Meetings 100 1150 12 50 2,085 00 16520
Appairtmeni Formathes 800 8400 3960 00 485 00
Statement of Aflass 425 425 1445 00 34000
8onding/ Stahtory Adverising 150 15C 225 0O 150 0O
Totzal Hours 2150 42.00 8535 12 85 19178 50,628 76 264 10
otal Cost £ 10,542 50 1418000 18,597 50 7708 75
Averate Hrly Rate £ 495 00 33762 19504 21944
Disbursements for the perlod
FRP Cherge eutrates & _ R 25 February 201410 15 April 2014
Grade - o Lstduly 2022 1t uly 2013 Value £
Panner ~ 275495 275-485 Category 1
Manager 225455 225455 Perlung 410
Qther Professional ) 85275 85275 Postage 149 B1
1Suppot __T0320 __ 10320 Travel 4580
Categary 2
CarMiloages Recharnt 4 20
Grand Total 23391

Mileageis charged atthe HMRC rate
prevalling a1 the time the cost was incurmed

PR ettt = . i TRy

— a——




Schedule of Administrators' time costs to date

Tnbune Consultlng Services Ltd (in Administration)
d

Appendhx D2

Admlnlslrallonand Planning

s 45 1080 2, 830 00 243 62
Case Actounung - General 205 215 36500 18977
General Agministration 375 230 805 162000 287 77
Insyrance 050 050 7500 15000
Strategy 050 180 210 E7000 27143
Asset Reallsation 7400 . 675 150 > 14 25 5,845 00 398 14
Assel Reslisalion 700 575 050 1325 848500 41472
Sale of Business 100 100 15000 150 00
Creditors J00 510 875 14 85 3,601 25 242 51
Unsecured Credliors 300 285 585 2057 50 51 M
Employee: 228 875 900 154375 17153
Investigation , 278 * V276 T+ 7 - @BTED - 25000
CDDA Enguinas 275 175 887 50 25000
Statutory Compliance 250 * 600 1340 v - M. 9990 T - 5,287 50 . " 24144
Post Appt TAXVAT 0eo 060 g0 00 15000
Statutory Compliences - General 380 3180 57000 150600
Statutory Reporting/ Meetings 100 900 1000 169000 16900
Appointment Formaliles 250 180 400 1747 50 43888
Stalsmen of Affairs 350 350 1,180 00 34000
Total Hours 12 §0 16 00 29 20 685 64 55 17,851 25 276 55
Total Cost £ 6,187 50 £440 00 501500 1,20875
Averate Hrly Rate £ 495 00 340 00 17175 176 46

FRP Charge out rates A -
Grade i 3atluly 2012 1t July 2013
Partner . _ 273485 215455
Manager 225455 225-455
Other Professional B5-275 B5-27%
Support T0-220 70-320

Disbursements for the period
25 February 2044 to 15 Aprll 2014

Value £

_ Category 1
Postage 18 46
Grand Total 18 46

Mlleage b charged #t the HMRC rate
prevaling a1 the time the cost was incurrad




Appandix D3
Schedule of Administrators' time costs to date

Tribune Support Services Limited {in Adminlstration)
2014 to 15 Ap

1,282 6

Case Accounting - General 115 010 125 210 00 168 00
General Administraiion 115 080 255 71500 280 39
Sirategy 050 075 125 35;:‘ 50 286 00
Creditors . O : 1T pao s 040 wooo ' 25000
Unsecured Creditors 020 020 5000 250 00
Employees _ 020 020 5000 250 00
Investigation *° ; Tov oqs07 s .+ " 260 " L™ AR T I 1,16000 * T 28293
Investigatory wark  Other 160 150 51000 340 OO
CDDA Enquines 260 260 850 00 250 00
Statutory Compliance * b 100 N a0~ - 4 240 s T80 . 12385007 - 4~ 30190
Post Appt TRUVAT 030 o330 4500 150 00
Statutory Compliance - Genere 150 150 22500 150 00
Statutory Reporiing/ Meetings 050 050 100 245 00 245 00
Appaintment Formalkes 100 150 250 1,005 00 402 00
Statement of Aflavs 2 50 010 280 885 00 332 69
Total Hours 100 B 25 810 0190 17 45 4,927 50 282 38
Total Cost £ 495 00 2,805 00 160000 27 50
Averate Hriy Rats £ 495 00 340 00 19753 275 00

Disburserments for the penod

FRP Charge cutrates a 25 February 2014 to 15 Aprii 2014
Grade 1st Iyly 2612 Lstduly 2613 Value £
Pariner 275495 275495 Category 1

Manager 225455 225455 Postage 213
Other Profassional 85275 B85-275 Grand Total 213
Supper 70-320 70-320

Mlleage & charged at tha HMRC rate
prevallag at the time the cost was incurred




Appendix E1

Statements of Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

Note Fees Expenses
Charged Incurred
£ £
Pre-Administration costs:
FRP Adwisory LLP 1&2 22,500.00 Nil
Rosling King LLP 3 1,316.66 7995
Eddisons Commercial Ltd 4 2,000.00 Nil
Amounts paid Nil Nil
Unpaid pre-Administration costs 25,816.66 79.95
Pre-Admimistration costs for which approval i1s
being sought (see Statement of Proposals) 5 25,816 66 79.95
Notes
1 The costs detailed above have been wncurred in accordance with the letter of engagement
dated 10 February 2014 between the Company and FRP, which was signed by the Company
on the same day.
2 Under the signed engagement letter, FRP would provide the following services.

i

vi.

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

To provide strategic Insolvency advice to the Board of the Company in relation to the
current financial position,

To inform and advise the directors in refation to the timing and process of the
appointment of Administrators, to assist the directors in filing the appropriate legal
notices to obtain a Court moratorium, as necessary;

To assist the Board in preparing a memorandum offering the business and assets for
sale, wdentifying and negotiating with potental interested parties on behalf of the
Company In this respect, the directors expressly authonse FRP to liaise with
interested parties and to provide any information reasonably required by these
parties upon receipt of an executed confidentiality undertaking The directors will be
informed of the details of the interested parties and any offers that might be receved
prior to a formal insolvency will be disclosed,

To have authority to speak with the employees and to any major credttors of the
Company, as Is necessary, however only after having first informing the Board of the
reasons for communicating with stakeholders,

To have authority to instruct and hiaise with agents in respect of the Company’s
assets, completing valuations and assisting with any cther matters, as required,

To have authonty to instruct and haise with solicitors as regards the preparation of
any formal statutory notices and in the preparation of agreements for the sale of the
business and assets to any proposed purchaser, as required,




VIi

Vil

To lraise with the Company’s funders in respect of, amongst other matters, obtaining
therr consent to the appointment of Administrators and any sale of the business and
assets as necessary,

Deal with any other matters, which we consider should be brought to the attention of
the Company's funders and in refation to our statutory obligations, including but not
hmited to those contained within “SIP 16" in order to effect a sale of the business of
the Company immediately upon the appointment of the Administrators, and

Advise the Board and the Bank on any other matters we consider should be brought
to etther parttes’ attention, including recommendations as appropriate

Rosling King provided the Company with the following services:

I
I
I,
v,

Drafting appointment documents;

Lodging the notice of intention to appoint and service on various parties;
Lodging the notice of appointment and service on various parties, and
Pre-appointment advice to the proposed administrators

Eddisons was mstructed by FRP to provide a valuation of the Company's chattel assets

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above 15 subject to approval in
accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, Rule 2 67A and 1s not part of the proposals
subject to approval under the Insclvency Act 1986, Schedule B1, Paragraph 53




Appendix E2

Statements of Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

Note Fees Expenses
Charged Incurred
£ £
Pre-Administration costs:
FRP Advisory LLP 1&2 17,500.00 Nil
Rosling King LLP 3 1,316.66 39.00
Eddisons Commercial Ltd 4 1,000 00 il
Amounts paid Nil Nil
Unpaid pre-Administration costs 19,816 66 35 00
Pre-Administration costs for which approval Is
being sought (see Statement of Proposals) 5 19,816.66 39 00
Notes
1. The costs detalled above have been incurred 1n accordance with the letter of engagement
dated 10 February 2014 between the Company and FRP, which was signed by the Company
on the same day
2 Under the signed engagement letter, FRP would provide the following services.

.

Vi

TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LTD

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

To provide strategic Insolvency advice to the Board of the Company 1n refation to the
current financial position,

To mform and advise the directors in relation to the timing and process of the
appointment of Adminsstrators, to assist the directors in filing the appropriate legal
notices to obtain a Court moraterium, as necessary,

To assist the Board in preparing a memorandum offering the business and assets for
sale; identifying and negotiating with potential interested parties on behalf of the
Company In this respect, the directors expressly authonse FRP to hiaise with
interested parties and to provide any information reasonably required by these
parties upon receipt of an executed confidentiality undertaking The directors will be
informed of the detalls of the interested parties and any offers that might be received
prior to a formal nsolvency will be disclosed;

To have authority to speak with the employees and to any major creditors of the
Company, as Is necessary, however only after having first informing the Board of the
reasons for communicating with stakeholders,

To have authonity to Instruct and haise with agents in respect of the Company’s
assets, completing valuations and assisting with any other matters, as required,

To have authority to instruct and haise with solicitors as regards the preparation of
any formal statutory notices and In the preparation of agreements for the sale of the
business and assets to any proposed purchaser, as required,




Vil To haise with the Company’s funders in respect of, amongst other matters, obtaining
their consent to the appointment of Administrators and any sale of the business and
assels as necessary,

v, Deal with any other matters, which we consider should be brought to the attention of
the Company’s funders and in relation to our statutory obligations, including but not
Iimited to those contamed within “SIP 16” n order to effect a safe of the business of
the Company immediately upon the appaintment of the Administraters, and

x. Adwise the Board and the Bank on any other matters we constder should be brought
to either parties’ attention, including recommendations as appropriate

Rosling King provided the Company with the following services

1 Drafting appointment documents;

1 Lodging the notice of intention to appoint and service on vanous parties,
il Lodging the notice of appointment and service on various parties, and

v Pre-appointment advice to the proposed admimistrators

Eddisons was Instructed by FRP to provide a valuation of the Company's chattel assets.

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above is subject to approval in
accordance with the Insclvency Rules 1986, Rule 2 67A and Is not part of the proposals
subject to approval under the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1, Paragraph 53,



Appendix E3
Statements of Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LTD

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Note Fees Expenses
Charged Incurred
£ £
Pre-Administration costs:
FRP Advisory LLP 1&2 2,328.00 Nil
Rosling King LLP 3 1,316.66 3900
Fddisons Commercial Ltd 4 Nl Nil
Amounts paid Nil N
Unpaid pre-Adminstration costs 3,644.66 39 00
Pre-Admimustration costs for which approval is
being sought (see Statement of Proposals) 5 3,644 66 39.00
Notes
1 The costs detaled above have been incurred in accordance with the lefter of engagement
dated 10 February 2014 between the Company and FRP, which was signed by the Company
on the same day
2 Under the signed engagement letter, FRP would provide the following services:

1. To provide strategic insolvency advice to the Board of the Company in relation to the
current financial position,

1 To inform and adwvise the directors 1n relation to the timing and process of the
appointment of Administrators; to assist the directors in fiing the appropnate legal
notices to obtain a Court moratorium, as necessary,

I To assist the Board in preparing a memorandum offering the business and assets for
sale, identifying and negotiating with potential interested parties on behalf of the
Company In this respect, the directors expressly authorise FRP to hiaise with
interested parties and to provide any information reasonably required by these
parties upon receipt of an executed confidentiality undertaking The directors will be
informed of the detalls of the interested parties and any offers that might be received
prior to a formal insolvency will be disclosed,

Y To have authority to speak with the employees and to any major creditors of the
Company, as Is necessary, however only after having first informing the Board of the
reasons for communicating with stakeheolders,

v.  To have authority to instruct and haise with agents In respect of the Company's
assets, completing valuations and assisting with any other matters, as required,

Vi To have authority to instruct and haise with solicitors as regards the preparation of
any formal statutory notices and in the preparation of agreements for the sale of the
business and assets to any proposed purchaser, as required,

———e s rmnaa



vil.  To haise with the Company’s funders in respect of, amongst cther matters, obtaining
therr consent to the appointment of Administrators and any sale of the business and
assets as necessary,

Vil Deal with any other matters, which we consider should be brought to the attentron of
the Company’s funders and n relation to our statutory obligations, including but not
limited to those contained within “SIP 16" in order to effect a sale of the business of
the Company iImmediately upon the appointment of the Administrators; and

1 Adwvise the Board and the Bank on any cther matters we consider should be brought
to either parties’ attention, including recommendations as appropriate.

Rosling King provided the Company with the following services.

+ Drafting appointment documents,

1 Lodging the notice of Intention to appoint and service on various parties,
w Lodging the notice of appointment and service on various parties, and
v Pre-appointment advice to the proposed administrators.

Eddisons was instructed by FRP to provide a valuation of the Company’s chattel assets.
The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above I1s subject to approval In

accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, Rule 2.67A and 1s not part of the proposals
subject to approval under the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B, Paragraph 53




Rule

229 Form 2 148
Statement of Affairs
Name of Company Company Number
Tribune Business Systems Lid 02824628
In the Court Case Number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision, Companies 1128 of 2014
Court
[full name of court)

(2) Insent name and
agdress of registered

office of the company

(b) tnsert date

Statement as to the affairs of (a)

Tribune Business Systems Ltd (In Administration)
¢/o FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furruval Street

London

EC4A 1AB

On the {b) 25 February, 2014, Lhe date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I belleve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a fulf, true and
complete statement of the affalrs of the above named company as at (b), the date
that the company entered adminlstration

Full Name, VID MICHAEL ROBINSON____

Signed,
Dated' Qv Yy

-4 e




A — Summary of Assets

B

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:

Goodwill

Leasehold Property
Computer Equipment
Fixtures and Fittings

Stock & WIP

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors and Prepayments
Corporation tax

intercompany balances

Cash in hand

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

t
Signature /ﬁ(‘ L
~ (A

-

Book Value Estimated 1o Realise
£ £
‘ ]
96,775 0
5,500 s}
102,993 20,000
2,885 0
§
132,665 o
346,640 246,640
147,395 11,000 !
211,066 Uncertaln |
860,229 Uncertain
76,106 76,106 ,
f
|
i
2,032,254 353,746
pate__ S & !V




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
3

£ 353,746
£

Liabihities (58,750)

Preferential creditors.-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 294,996
E

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry

forward) N/A

Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders £ 294,066
£

Debts secured by floating charges N/A

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 294,066
£

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabie (brought

down) N/A

Total assets avaiable to unsecured creditors £ - 294,066
£

Unsecured non-preferential claims {2,906,591)

Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable {brought N/A

down} (2,906,591)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors E (2,612,525)
£

Issued and called up capital {1,835,839)

Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members £ (4,448,364)

7
Signature . EQ/ i Date g e 1Yy

.




o - slinjeubis
- t

TyE’S96'C < 2101
0S6’'8t 35Pa] dH
658t 35857 ojerauss 3a1005

ObE'S8S P11 SeaIAIRS
Hoddns aungit
£06'9y1 1vA
9Eb PET IN / 2Avd
(paurRQ
5£8'8 3u)) sioppary Apuns
$9b'9ES KQuawR|Ipua sesioldw
£5G7BED T PoyDENE 995
k)
¥ uanb loppan 19ap Jeuren
Aunaas jo anjep | Ayunoas ajeg Ag piay Aunoss Aue Jo sjelag Jo unowy {apomsod yim) ssappy 10 10QIP5IY) JO BuleN

Buiiiep siPWOSTD pue suswealfe aes feuonipuod 1o Buises} |aneyd

voissassod s,Auedwad ) W

Ayadoud Jaao apn Jo uocoualas buluep SIONpRUD pue SEIAIBS 10 spoob jo Alddns oy JO sdueApe Ul pred SJunate

SHOLIQIUD ANVAWOD

‘aseysind-aay JBpUN SICHPAD (jB AJUIPI PUB SIONPIL (|8 SPNUN ISR NOX  DION




e

e

- 231eq — aunjeubis
IJ_— xvu \.@ JI\ ..
s|EjoL
JUBLIYDRNY 888
R
anjea SaRYS JO ON {(apo23sod yim) ssauppy 13pjoyaleys jo awen
pioy S3.BUS JO SlelR] [RUILLION

SUIATOHIUVYHS ANVAWOD




| LT | oL
amys s 7o Gped (lepauon ) Hamis Leupag O se £7 lowe < ol yraslinyPEov A 0D £4] "Wader iy weaBruml i sty Wnounoe) (80) wra|
et uxd U1 Pg  TRomeaucp] s Auwvipay 3|14 03 o7 waTe TR plels b unes 9Tre MO TV 'TGNG LISl BRI GERRINY S3ady WM ARG (091 Acbarn
a0 Ty CF MY (Bumeaun) R Ao 3| Ch T2 WM T wr o scaiangin e, | Ivn YeErG Ly o Od ubrpsy
s i I GFp (aptassey) saeny Amapao 3 a3 B 1) wrmupss Suiaurc] 2N RGN Oy LY W Od ROPLA PnY WoNEDT
asegrand By gad (Suncwwny) SRS AP0 J[38 €1 w0t OO UL WM IS T wrANTY DAt wiURT] S Tahon wetnoed  RRAOG RS LS § ining wre3
aumgt 5 G A Shuios way) canws Aumpio 0|24 £ Fl--14 yauqapumpuaiky DY YY) Vopue Andqyie) b a0 boudy & PIWLLY F3NWL ] g wmidg spLarqeany |
aregs 4 7T Y {horpms wind) sasmys L 3(5e 1] [e 793 e coymki AL TITEpE )Y TejanLIg JRIY Y] NG TR LReY ¢ LAY Ky SIDA e Eiply Ay
wgr i g Gy ey (e wial) B Anoi0 DL 6D (1) Ay WRAPAEALL Fn mena PLLIET RBO4 A AEAEA,
“ “ “u—.nnw !lu. ur..;“t!: Aurapica Hex K1 o535 wao yewhdanepuiy il of HLE 1137 Winosogqying ‘pumdiisg 13005 Wi Vit g Y VLD
rd A SE~ ) Bareys Ay B £ 83 ROL & e LY. ] alpa v vapema) Aspit e Pl

g e 2 £ % {Rensamay ) BavS Aommpig) 100G o0 bl i..l.l.rlﬂ..r:llllﬂh Qt-nuu 110 _.!..E:Eu.u IL.HHM__H.I.“:; ™ _!..qau“._”
Pret] 121791 10 MY JITA AR | BT e e ||l||'..ﬂ«ﬂ..l.|!£w_| PR e ....E_ Tem Tl Kad
GETNY] TR TNY i)

imp d 4 ig s RS Avaipaolod’ 0672 o0 052 N #3 T} eiieD ArmelTy ML V1 Haany ohAg

Areys ad & gmey  Tamys Aapojoo 0T joos 002 ML LW TLAH 11 PPN PR TR 8| Hiropie)) ns|

e 0d d PR Ry LRRD 000007 oo 0% AL 200, TN 1L PO2N S 8 s s

ang o L STPIvG  DINE Ammapud on 47 00 & W Tercnuxd a1 ORI w0 O 'LAB0 PUF MASWITRAY] BT 13 Loy emAYD) Happng Seaxiakg Yrlh TR W [
At Fel 71 3P s bnapeol(T91) 20 91 TR hye A ANTY PIHST 'SHPN Wby TUTRA Prifa Wl P wig IL O B W, HIpuy, ry

ammp sad 71 (Teed vaevyg omagea |1 43 118y BT TR g el | Jen mqag coof1 = D J L] wormod Lagrg |

St 23 Tp {1 QRS Fsvifs doindpul 1e°9D 11ry MO NG 'SR TR O Tl Vel

aomp o 3L CHRRY S Agud{ 1 1 1159 G R FY0 Jreng 00OL) v Oa WY B L1400 T4 v T

Syt o0 T4 fed Sy MmO T 14T ol FRT TG % N e 8T r vod 04 T vl

arvp s THTR PN Fnys Lvapio) Ly 17 Hps TR serenpag qra PN NG bOOI T X Od iyl (LB

amg vl L gpPvg oy dmupao o ek %20 9+ VR RS EnPa | ey una) pang walles W) uslbes i A iming

aregs aod 15 QI Pvd NS Anpao) (F %) My s wn sy ) "X IL Y PUpRe i Stey 35 Iy uhe) TGRS IWVITY LOsb) iy ot

Aregt 1l 71CI PN Areyg AApiO| 1y 43 LYY ) DRA THS ASTHITS LAKALAPIND o § T ) WY mopTay L] soikey

g 3 EMTI Pty SIS ARMBaON 29 41 LIUTY S PEETTeOCRS | qu e patRat peY) MDY ITATIY f[O2L5 W Od V300 7] 1) 133NT 45 REA L nwurg|

aryead 1 (Pl S Amwpo{ 19 6 9 & FTRRTRTEIED|  [rcy ¥oR Of SR QLY IS 9970 'S5 WO wery kDT KT $TIRA ;A s

st ad 1) ey vy Deapeol L0 T s Lo | W AT D YD IO R0 Od penpey oMy Pt P

armp xd [L AN P LmapnO] (0 1) (ag TR | wedy TNOTEN LG TTD TS 4 Oy Rty oyl el D

aiet s ITIANY WA Ameiof s 4F 119 » oy susdpanart ¥ DS kD ADBPAAT AU iy WO Lt UpeAR SN DAPARD B[S AL MUA HIT T O4[ R & B Preans]

Fregs 3 [L g30vg  sand Awipao | T 187 1T LR et L Lagtw s "wasey ‘o nbuwchay uspanung L £ o] waws

avng sl [ LIF%a 3w s, Kewainas| 29 43 vy & S TIRRTERI | Oy D Asiemy Lt Preg (1009008 §F g =]

amyg sad (LTINS Ao Ly 97 e ARSFar I ang THN v T4 Yuns| werLLR) 331001

g s g) (7 e Mmeys vnpadlie 97 (113 ] R benew] THTY G SO0 TOU O 123 %55D 073 g Y WP g
aenga0d T pred  svans dswapiof iy 03 Led AETHTRDTRTTAR (4 SRR ey G3TUA WG SRaun) unidely  ESGT Fr WA ) S Wy Anpy| dpasriel

g i [l ETTINY SAITG AFRIONT F LT et IR KL COBiUY 204 PUSTIIRAT T YALIE PTLIRIT ¥ g b

Freyy I (IR e AveguOpiv 1) ey TR | entary YRo{ PAaa ouade) 20A] W viel T Y M
s e IUTE Pvg Qnkgs AmaDiof e 93 1o fogr = mn e T vang *eotil g Od g, wopUsd bl |
amysod 1L g prre 1oens Amuipl L €] ¥07 L *rvl T 204 04 FOLRL] G RO (PONG NY apdurey et v fpL [ Aoy g peeny WO eHEdY paT  wel)fry
st s 2T RN RS A0l T AL 0G4 OTPTIR R TETTRAAETATER | peai 1T o O FhRA) auiy BROTRA (1900 WY 1AG0 18gue) UFTFILT Y IFL dapady o paasy TRy i O

2wy 33 WD Pve sam Aeoipa] v Y] nre rpansauagaaids] RO SO0 YO D2 4S1vAW] Srdy BIIN HIGNO WLIDNS AL 3ATRA I4THS Py usyiwpdy pup sedder

vy Ty (Y PR RS ABIOHTY 43 i o > o soaskinfh 23S | DAY OO 10 D4 “ATEALI] GYAY DI JGA Wity uasy) “vnia TS 4| P uonEsgdy iy ey

pregg aad £ p2ped SIWS ARl Ly ¥ Lrs TP W3 Ten G 909 309 O USUILITGag (ks | $nosn Lvunn 343 e (untioy) Baquaey]

iy aad g £3 Pree RS ArapiOir 93 e E o Sl VLN AR e SRIumo] R smsleag § w0y Kaanny

Ay od LTI PR Sty ARVISIO | 4 e GUSTAITTARERM k11 3/Tney TOUPL GRS N AR PSRN k) d3mi] MU U WY diry) Ty

aregy e Tt (PR e A [T 67 i 4 ORI I 1GNG GAITTE HRE G THANT We333AE (L Rlla g L NI panendry |
anifeaad B )P0 2y drup |10 81D [v20 oerprEETTp Ten e OuiR(L TOE G Mok vy 13305 (L A 92830 woymiet ey wopt el kg prasdey
aoaus s Pl DAY SN AR (L) ire W AED e UL TU e A PN YN Al L A 1004 Forunsady | mma (1203 Prad| SR ] UL Lt

rwys sad [} 1T SRS Al [T9 0D 915 4 ) JRDTEARI Ega] | RAYRITYIVDONG Syt 4TI AR A0 Su0 TUTICH PRV PITNIA) sl Tl
s 4ol PUEY PTG Aropiafir 8) Iy e DETTEIRTETAT, ke e) I 512 #3 Sy oecaoed #/3 i) e RAHE] LAY 18 072 Ty 0D

ey 1 T I PR ey Leugu oIl Xa'h TP v IVT 1eQPO 1201 TORO 3 WvE 1Y Spnadut} eepasids 6 Bl i wnsiiiad gAY

g e YR S Amapig iy 9) ure SO = 54 3G JoTrns W4 ¢ RPN dbepea Ratiieip AV R OF)) SR xieg

wap s by (3R g Amepi0 L] 11238 TETEITFE S 1 14G0E YO0 O FITIRGY APev PH [IGEQ “NI0 S W ey 100 WY 034 Lo

ARy a0 TUTF Pres TS AU 7w 43 %98 T e | W Qey POLAN A0 G, W Od WWEWTY [1ManY AR T [0L Lustregy 1

aagraad o 3R RS Apio |0 10 oat T8 BRI | Toh YT COSCS M Qu P TR IV 'LIE IBA = vaqey

sy axt Tt €] Ty WM AlruaO | TE ThD [t 313 bl ¥ it pray, Ty R 1) i mpaos| A g g waasg|
2wt 0 TL 1 pied Tm Arapud (ot 13 o £ SEPATMITIAT W] g O TSR] UV PHEN] PG AN IR [ IAANY B IS5 L TIA Ae] yeng

aevqtsad [y [ Ave Duwgy Ao |t 9 ry RFTFR FaRErae| Qi NI WRGE ANEIOL 1Y K000 QMRS &) DINLY | RRAITM Wt L] P )

2y s By ) Preg vuris Ao 10 957 810 9L W bR WP ¥ § 105 "IRITIREY WA LR smind (0L wuons) souriddy pep vemsy

iyt sl 7| ) BT R Amapad (D0 9LD tTLRTS wed ey e zsay 'y £ 1905 DRIV Wrdalbur (LAANK W) ST woyg sonmqddy o1 Towsy

aregs sl 7L £3 Prve RS Arued |ty 43 (11 ] I L TR ) prasiiovi s FRursl 9 DAL AJNNE "PULUN IRy oy Daaand) gLt AUy 7 e crgEy | AT

Jump I3 IL (TR SRTUS AdRpaa [ Lr 97 ey PR Ve | w1eaar] QRY BIWRT NG TRLAET YOR OF Nelarmy [y 4008 oL X MDA L L LPTLE wopuRgrI LY

] QY PO N0 (32641 VTR O PAPAT I SIO6 o T VYA

AW I ) N s s 4] LY Al RS | COOL ved Ca HRIY) LAMEY LMARYY JUdMY FIRYEW Y D11 TuA agof dray

St Dt T) (] PiYe TS ArumagLr 97 e ¥ FOTRCRDHRISIRT drr a4 bewdly 4 el 1T9NT SZ07LL % 04 vy il

P SRS 6 TG 3 Argry PN SIS DR RROpe RN (UML) THHPPY Fraanxiihi0]) 1)) Lo Lrupuo:

QL7 SW3LSAS SSTNISNG INNFINL - SHIQTOHIUVHS ANYAWOD

B




[ oF 1T b10Z |udy 91

£0 £ET0T 494 10S SdL

9 ;0 T abed

S9 80'61 OAT £19 'SOT9 "YILSTINTYUD ANV IAOT '3SNOH SUNVHIUIW {WODLSIM) HOLSIWOD S000
€LLT6'LE ING 79% ‘@aysdwen ‘ayoisbuiseg ‘pecy apem ‘@sNOH dlysduwen P17 2380 Y231/0007 ¥ALNdWOD #0200
V £ 89E'bT ALb /59 2aysuag ‘Sjey L Hed ssauisng UciBiy ‘maiayied OTZT pY7 uonRNgLISIQ PNopD £000
00 069’9 I7€ 135 'uopuoT }33NG Jauuel T QALIWI 2LYDT3HD 7002
00 582’02 475 9TOM  ‘Uopuo  ‘esenbg [j@ssny ZT/0T  ‘@sSnoH alenbs |[@ssny ¥4Q LLODVTIEA AFYINVHD 1003
Ob T8’y £ao §1S ‘anysyiag ‘sjepbuiuuns ‘peoy uopuot ‘asnol Alepunog plO ‘820 00| ST P11 943 o0o2

A HLlb
_ 000 SLHD) ‘Aase|epy ‘PROY MIIARDS TZ-6T ‘Slaquiey) spAory ‘diyssauped suibBiy sewoy ) ayl paywrn ayond gz4 208D
A 000 149 TSg 0I5Ug ‘199415 BLICIIA T9-S5 'OSNOH [[PMUEBH ‘dTT MN UOWIOL | JURISD Of2 (usoauD) AdueLI4 ySd anbueg 906D
(T 6¥6'T IXE 0SW ‘shend pioj|es “Aend) sbetoluy vdna 5090
: 95 6/2'2 X6 +13 ‘uopuo ‘Aep S|RLLIPY “WN0D Mojneag 02 J0SSY SHINddNS TYNOLLYDNA3 HSLLYE #0490
: T0 12065 {30 AEDT ‘uopuo ‘19945 Y2.nydadels gy SHIASIAGY 3LV1S3 W3y Dds £04D
75 S8¥'9 439 W ‘sauiay LOYIW Hied AB|YIR|g ‘SUCISURI UL SHIAN LYV TV.LIdYD Huvd AFTHDL38 1))
08 /81 136 7¥g ‘yieg ‘peoy [01SUg JamO" ‘DSNOH DUIMET ONIWTId JOHSIE 108D
0Z 700'65 DaF 9paAN ‘ONVTUIGWNHINON ‘WYHX3AH ‘1S3 ANI AN3 395ATdg ‘3SNOH NVTIVIA all 3¥o1s0I8 004D
000 Sd9 SNS ‘Uopums “|ItH [jIWpUlM ‘E9bT XO8 Od payiWI SIVNIALAS SSUISNG JB38||Y YOvD)
bz er9'ss Xds 13 ‘uopuc ‘asenbg epeue) ¥ ‘Juawupiedag $3U2A009Y i SBULAH J3in3 0/2 (SNQ) Q11 503 MOoddY 60vD
Ot OTH V£ TdH 'SuaH ‘palsdlay |swsH ‘peoy ucje3 “JauioD) palxely 'asnoy 0a1zy Al SNOLLM0S DI 1zZv 80YD
BZ 8/8'7 MdZ 2T ‘aysysag ‘|jaudelg ‘pecy ulajse] ‘anua) bBuals 2yl § paywry suonn|os Abojouylal 13UAyY LOVD
. £6 v£5'5T Mdb ATDT ‘UopuOT 39215 UYor 1S L5T-GHT 100} punol) JamoT ‘46S6T a3NS a1 Q00EAY 9V
00 598'98 YSN Ob0Y6 WD ‘MIIA LIEIUNOLY ‘[eay OUILLIRD [ 15oM 0452 SNLLNdIWOD SLINYLLY S0V
00 0£6°TT vd6 135 ‘Uopuo ‘abplg uopuo omL |EUOIRWISIU] %Y OV
! 08 89¢ NAQ €T ‘Aa1ing “afipugAap ‘spuepjocig ‘ULON Mg SUSHIIA 02 Dd IV.LNTY VD XAdy £0YD
00 v20'9 NHT YIDM ‘ucpuo ‘anejd weypals §-2 paywn 3eard J0Y ZOovD
; 22 b99'/ TS HTOY ‘THIHSHYIL ‘ABNEMIN INVT TIIIW "18N0D T € SYHOMLIN Yav 10vD
‘ 97 S/6'E7 YMT 9109 ‘A9|6uig ‘sue uobep “yied ssauisng Adjjep aaiy 9-5 p11 sanddnsg ssauisng SOy oovD
000 DEE ZTdH "aaiysweybunng ‘aguiodim ybiH ‘pecy yed ubnoleqsag ‘35N0OH XIuaoyd SUONEIIUNWWIOD O 005D
. v9 S0P XHb $1S ‘@ysyiag ‘Josputpy ‘peod 1sa10d 1 payw Asuejjnsuc) AeQgz 102D
009 LS £ZON ‘anysuoduly ‘uojBuiuuag Buan “ied sssuisng uoibuiuuag buocy z N 400z 002D
€b TLS'T aNT LW ‘Sauiay voliy "anusD buissadold uauied paywr N zo 000D
¥ S$52.1ppY awepN Aoy
s1031paJ) Auedwo) - g
_ P31 swajsAs ssauisng aunqu |
T4 xipuaddy dT1 AosIApY dud




OF 1T +10Z Iudv 9T

20 €102 18A 108 Sdl

9 Jo 7 abeq

£6 TYE'Z HdT 88N "xasa|ppIA ‘86pLgxn ‘peoy pjayaley T 'wnily sy a1 (N) LO3YIQ LHOTSNI 9012
¥1°966'92 439 8YIW ‘NG ‘'SIUAIY UKW YSNQWIAM ‘SAUG uopudle|D £ “uawedsq Hpald HN OUDIIW WYUONI S0DD
£0 55£'22 d3Z £AM ‘SHIH 'NBjpey “anuaAy SalLBgM3N 09 SIALLNDIN3 ODIANI r0I0
89 8295 SXS 1737 '=ayssa3sa0ia ‘yboloquybna ‘aaug as)iqn( 12 0Y3adWI £0ID
00 90t'92 ANZ €178 ‘NOL108 ‘avod aaEHEIWWNS “LEN0D QISIHONTHIS 81 Q171 S3rddns Nal o
#0 bISY 1897 0Z3W sy ‘Buoispiel ‘Aep moppag “ied apel] WE WODI 10D
L eLe 579 ZM ‘uopuo] aans wopbury z ‘saipnis Ul PaYIlF] SJUSAT 17! 000D
000 0T STg ‘weybumng ‘uoiseqbps ‘peoy sawer 15 95 ‘uonebnn quawipedaq 1eba  (pI] sonsnody yoleuo}} adueLl4 ID0AUL DESH Z0HD
000 596 6T “Aauns ‘wosdy ‘JuRDsas) JegeIqIo) 47 AauxoeH uer Ji 90HD
00 05% ady TNO ‘Asuing ‘pIojping ‘peoy abpLIGPOoM 68 'siaquiey) abplugpoop Jooj3 1T pY] Se01AS Adueynsuo) 1T sdanliiH SOHD
€T POT'T gz9T¢ ‘Aueuuas ‘uablagsapue] ‘gl - g 1S J8yoRYolg HQWD jeucnewau eipawbunjauiay $OHD
00 0861 Qqag 219 ‘uoijog ‘meyspelg ‘moig meyspelg ‘asnoH poomieq P11 uaanI Asale £0HD
19 LE"T das 1zno ‘Asuns 'Bumom ‘peoy wied 9jeA 85 Q3LIWIT HO3L-ADYVH Z0HD
3SH ZTNG ‘X355NS 1S3
0c 0 ‘Buiyyopy ‘peoy uoybulueg ‘asnoy abpug uoibuiiing ‘ASuasesul B wswabeuew 1920 SWOoISND) | 2nu3Aay W H TOHD
000 v b2 ‘loodiaan o susand MNE ‘Wes | WIS ASUDAJOsUT [eljuD SWICISND) puR anuaAay W H O0HD
bE 199'6 g19 ZTW "1915342UR YItmply IS pueipliy 8T-91 ABojouyaaL [eNBig Wao 0090
goo INE §OS ‘'SHaR ‘pIOROIS ‘850D ARgINW 61 akind v I 204D
000 [odo
90 58¢€'sH a99 VM ‘UoBULLIBM TABiSTY ‘WNnoD aidwa] ‘esnoy Jebjejert P11 514 nsuing 004D
000 AdT 9144 ‘2uySHoA 1SaM ‘As|Burg Hjued ssauisng As|Bumo) ‘peoy PRl iW 62-£C pa3WIn }IoMIaN v 103D
96 05S'St LVE €41 ‘anysdoiys ‘pioyal ‘9 dled pioyers P11 XN Yaseua 003D
000 _ AV 63 ‘UopuoT ‘Aawyder ‘proy JPWPRYD Lb 9 1Rd pajLun suoinjes oznog 90D
000 Q6 +99 ‘||eIsuaImMey 100U3IRM 183415 50y £ [2rueq sawef JiA 5002
ZZ €15 2L06-EPESS ‘NIW BRUOIBULIN ‘M PY U418 08E0T Janry |enbia +0Q0
09 Lk 1O 0T3S ‘uopuo ‘Yaimusalg ‘auey uioH “led ssaulsng UIRISIsbuy & AL S3DINYIS NI 9330 £00D
56 220'T NH6 £V "BLquInD ‘gisilie] ‘peoy Alegasoy 9¢ LSUNH QiAva a2
ST ETE Qg 9N UjodUIT ‘Delg UosSIIeH SNOLLNICS DNDIYOM QOOMNYA T0QD
06 297 avT 991 ‘x3ss3 ‘pioy1 ‘apisbuniseg oy ucljiwey 78 NVNYHOL 13INVd 00Qad
802122 0g6 ££8 ‘WYHONIWHIG 'QU04HIILS ‘Av0Y 3LODHLAION ALTEND3S 340D 9022
K SSOUppY aweN Ay
s10}ipas) Auedwo) - 9
P31 swajsAg ssauisng aungui
T4 xipuaddy d711 AMOSIAPY dud




Ob 11 bI02 judy 91

£0 €107 49A DS &d1

9 40 ¢ Abeg

68 £66°T SOb £4) ‘A3LINS ‘U3p|BY MIN ‘PEOY SQUICDD 8R/98 ‘ASNOH D.OWEIAS dIHSYIANLNY ZWY 008D
Py
09°Eb'01 waostping 9y ‘AL EIML 'XPPIW ‘weyysd ‘anuany poomuw3 ‘0S Xog O d ‘9SNOH YIWS pajiwin aoueuy adIoAU] SHY QYL $0dD
00 0T 040 1191 ‘Bunueg ‘a3e3s3 |eInIaWwWe) apisalddry 9 Jun ‘Buippng ¥apno juudejucid £0dD
00 057 HdO ZT3W ‘2ysweyBunong 'saukay uolily ‘POOMIOH 331 ‘9SNOW POOMIOH AJTAYH VIDNTHd 204D
00 926'S AQT pTOY 'Angman e [BUED ‘HEBYM SIBWO0 L ‘Aopay 2yl HqLo ojueld 104D
0¢ 1SS (82 678 ‘Aing ‘peoy Sjepyd0oy ‘yed plopalem ‘suoneradg sdueuty SSANISNE ATHOM 2d 00dD
000 XdZ GEAD ‘2AUSHIMIBM oivaepn Hyooubpam ‘suseg padsoid pajyiI SoIpS JsoN 9oND
96 /9b'¢ SHT 6.1 ‘Asuns ‘uojbuissay) ‘peoy siaeQ I1d Y3AWYHLYON SOND
11 250°1 39/ STINN '2aysucydweynion ‘Aappeig 153 pul weybunpng “Jed ujodur] 3 3un all avdIN FOND
95 /08°6€ H8 ZTT ‘sole “ieos uodn moueg ‘aue Apned “ed uiond 9 QLT NavI1 OL SAYM M3N £OND
09 biEC2 Zv8 8NM ‘aaysesue ‘alepsiawaNs ‘91e61sam Op @SnoH 21qeD AL SNOLLYIOS SNOLLYTIVASNI ¥HOMIIN ZOND
16 85T HYZ TidY ‘X9553 ‘picjwoy ‘199115 YIN0s ‘asnoH Jsodoan Q3LIWD 1S0d03N TOND
(LLZ ZON ‘weybumoN ‘peocy ydwniy

00 0002 “Yled uoneacuu] weybumon Jo AJissaaun ‘buip|ing jlaqdweD ujod IS 3yl ‘61D ‘2oeeN ALTHYHD JOvYN 00OND
000 vz 659 ‘oisig ‘doysig ax0is ‘peoy ubielAey T1 paIWI SUOIFPAUUCD WA 90WD
00 098'sT 498 SY1S ‘2NIYSPIOYeIS ‘DU0IS ‘132435 PREYDIT 9SNOH uoIsuen QALIWTT 38U TTdO0OW SOWD
St 060'¢ LAY ZZd] 'ssid ‘peod SaduIA HOIMAIW FOWD
00 006 MCZ 9S “vodyo01s ‘Sjdiely U2l ymeH ‘sue A9|days asnoH usply QLT SWALSAS NYIHvHar OudIW E0WD
00 907°%1T MEZ 9NS ‘LHOND0LS ‘NITUO MYVYH "INV AFTdIHS ‘ISNOH NIAHY AT10YDIW Z0WD
T£ 925°€91 [AS §9g ‘a1ysedue] ‘Welly “ied ssauisng weuly ‘A %oolg uspoys QL1 d-0ddIW TOWD
8 8LE'C Va8 STHW ‘SouAa) uolIW ‘IPmbuc] P17 N S2ALIS |RURUIY ZU3Y SIPR2IBI O0WD
86 822 aNZ Z4L ‘3ysdolys ‘projjaL ‘poop uolbuluLog “Uno) dled 1933 P N 003147 v01D
00 0T 4dT #H3 ‘ybinguip] ‘selg pleydip ‘asnoH soueuly ASYOHIDVIE/LAN SAAOTT £01D
00 p68 @46 995 ‘A uapIeD YUoMYDIST "8TE X0 Od QL7 SHININ0D HAYOMHILI 0D
00 917 M3Ib bl “I215auDuey ‘peoy |'H Wwewssy) g 'Buiping ensuiad syl SLIO0Y 33187 1010
S A At YOb ZION ‘INVT NOLYITIOL ‘LYOJHTY WYHONLLLON ‘Z LTNN Y2Ieuop---AggYIdY 007D
00 0¥8'ST VNB NTDT ‘UopuoT 193135 S5047 35 £-9 dNOYO ANIWLINEIFY SAUON [ 0)
66882721 Y17 0p9Y ‘aliysiag ‘weybunop ‘Snuany 1saild 79 'SAUOUY 1S Q11 SILYIDOSSY L1-1HOINN 00D
00 662'1 0¥k W13 ‘uopuon ‘auer s,uyor 15 1 ‘/auend siybruy ATTIdYN ATTSONIN oo
3 SSOIppY awen Aoy
s1031pa1) Auedwo) - g

P17 SWalsAg ssauisng aungliy

14 xipuaddy d11 AMOoSIApY dYd




[P |

0t T1 4107 Jdy 91

20 €102 1A 705 SdI

9 jo p 3bay

ooo og/ /aM 'SHBH ‘Nalpey ‘peoy Aied NeIpey 1< 1assag AluIg SIW 083
000 OIE £297 ‘piesang yuomded ‘SAUG ted UINoS £ MOISLIg UaYydals zog3
00°0 Ndo +3 ‘projbuiy) ‘Aemabpry aylL 9/ sbbug Hagoy JW 1083
00 0 JMZ ZTOY ‘syeg ‘|leuydelg ‘sswu £ 19M0g SWaLI9) M 00893
000 dO ZNM ‘uBta “aaug uolbuipy gg U614y [9RYIII I 10v3
78 SvS HIT 6N ‘SoUAa) UCHIN ‘PieAR|NOg Ang)is 5T ‘asnoH ABojouydal ionday f30)'s0)
00 Domﬁ Zd8 W ~mmr:ruv_ UodiA Jtmm ued pIo ..m>o.mmu _.Smbmv_umx b1 SIRID0SSY Jall JnuUjepn oOND
Z1 99 [ZE £TXO ‘Angueq ‘655 Xog od INOIVTOA T0AD
G661 62 3y ‘1eangd '£021S xog ad ADNYLTNSNOD TIVINS B MEIMYVYA 00AD
000 AQS T3 ‘uopuo ‘peym Aeued ‘aienbg epeue) auQ “I00jd YI6T SIO3DHOS dIL $01D
88 7757 HEZ AM ‘SHRH ‘NsipeY ‘peay apisjiiH § ‘8snoH sunqglll Q3LIWIT TWAIDIA INNETHL €010
62 566'LET £99 £NI 'XIST1AAIW ‘QI1TIINT ‘AVA ELNTD ONVISI ST-+1 AL SNLLNdIWOD NYDNOL 01D
£€ TEV'LT 9dz €V 'SHBH ‘uInogpay ‘aAuq puepaquind ‘aacis danaiddy 2 dIHSYINLAVd NIQTOH 3HL 1010
00 868’1 dag Teno ‘Asuins ‘Bunjopm ‘peoy Wwied 3(e.A 85 QLT ADNYLINSNOD 101 SaL 001D
000 VdZ 6ML ‘Aa.Lng ‘puouiry ‘peoy may § ‘2snOH 10ysiied P17 20Ul Juawdinb3 3jeiaUR9 JJRD0S aosd
000 HST 6 ‘SSUASY UOYIA “ISBM 3329 UBJIM 009-00G "SSNOH 218D UENM "J00|4 1ST SYIIusooys 205D
#9 008 avb €19 '31S30N0[D Mg SSaUISNg JSISIN0D “UNG) SUMOPSUET 0pZT ‘T SqETR6RsSal J3LIWD DALNYWAS g0sD
00 SZ NS8 vag ‘anyseydue “|esuaimey “Aem Aun JOOHDS AdVWIYd DY S537 IHL STWVL IS v0SD
£9 996’8 NS 61N9 ‘Aa1ing ‘sauer uaalg 'touey joysbeg P11 seliEs 6052
00 597 N36 HTHY ‘Xa5snS 159, 1sanysbuiiig “oougied ‘Unod swooin T S3DIAYIS IDNVHNSNI YILYMHLNOS 805D
87 £80°C dAS BTXO ‘alyspiox0Q ‘uopbuiqy "j1ed @ouains uopbuiqy Q3 LTAIT SOHJOS L0350
80 91811 gL1 £1S 'Siong ‘malely ‘aue] asnoyplaly ‘18IS jelIsnpur sswel WNODY puz QALIWI 1¥D1-40S 90sD
L4 £52'081 A17T £75 ‘Syong ‘mojlely ‘BueT aSnoypRid ‘2)eis3 |eLIsnput saweyt Q3LIWI LYDL1H0S S0S2
00 009° ABZ 22AD auysiimieps ‘AgBmy ‘uoy(ig ‘anuaAy WeqiiD ¢¢ a1 AHdYYOOL0Hd STLVYOD NOWIS 050
ob 20Z'T ONT TV ‘SHaH ‘sueqly 1S ‘pecy uopuo] 09 dT1 MY VS £0SD
00 988°8 vvb 8TVA “ININM ‘HiMH3 ‘av0y AT1IVH ‘3SNOH SWVITIIM I1d W3LSAS NOLLY.INISIYd YEVHYS 08D
09 £9¢ ngs TING ‘Buiyuom '8651 08 od QILIWTT (IN) 3DVS 105D
397 £4M ‘Playxem
£9 950°ch 'A2|SpIy 1SBT ‘DU JJOUY JOO} ‘SSNOH LIBYLION “Did YN SWa)SAS ssauisng dieys SIWALSAS SSINISNE JAUYHS 00SD
000 HEZ QM ‘@uyspiofisH ‘Najpey ‘peoy SpIsiiiH 01 uosuiqoy piaeq W 104D
3 $Sa.ppy aweN Aoy
si031paJs) Auedwo) - g
P11 SwWalsAs ssaulsng aunqgu L
14 xipuaddy d11 AOSIADY d¥4d




06'TT 4107 Lidy 91

20 £T0T 494 10S 541

9 Jjo § abed

000 DAs zms ‘uopuo ‘350 SAPwWey 16 ueyeueys yauied I z0s3
000 J9€ 900 “493158Y2(0D hioybuag 3sepn peoy plojuinp 55 uosuems ASIUSC i 1053
000 H8Z ZOM ‘SHaH ‘Nejpey ‘peoy apisiid 0T uosuIqoy piaeq JiN 0043
000 ZNS ZZIA 191S3YDUuR ‘UOIUIMS ‘9(RPIBAQ 82T Jayied ek SSIN 70d3
000 N{6 9blW ‘uouayly 12205 Y19qezi|] &/ Neod ey 1043
000 138 144 ‘uingyorjg ‘‘pecy sawer 35 1T [P1Bd UEIW] Ay 0043
000 49 ZT9Y ‘feuNdelg ‘aAuQ Bulny weyien A3)usy 1003
000 dNO 6MS ‘UOIXLIg “YINOS Plald SHEAL ‘ARAA DOUDIMET 15 OF RIAUQ a4 1IMUIYD JIy 0003
000 are 24D 'uophol) ‘yieaH uojuioy | ‘peoy Aooisblg 80T paLIBYO JIET JA SOW3
000 337 SMN ‘UOPUOT ‘UMO]L USHUIY ‘199NS piojsien 9/9 nowIsgIW 3196pLIg S pOWA
000 X9/ [X0 'uoueq s|ppiy ‘Suel Ydinyd g 9snoH e 12420350 Sawe Iy £QW3
000 AQZ ZTOW ‘jeuxde:g ‘(jiH yoaig aquuodsn 8y sima-ueblop AeC TOW3
000 OX6 pYH ‘PIOJaIRYH ‘ape|D pieydiQ 'sNUSAY \auiqeq & uinoquie uepsof Jiy 10713
000 NQ9 £AD ‘AIUSA0D ‘aue usald /5 L{O3UTT] PIBMOH Al 003
000 1HZ $TVA 2AYSSYD ‘Uopmog "B|RAPOOM € Aoy uaydaig i gox3
000 NaT 91S ‘syseg ‘peayuapiely 1990S (198 £2 Bury AJIoH SSIiW o
000 NS BT '131Sayauely “Yled BLODIA ‘2NUAY IJADPRY T ueyy pauireyniy Jiy ) E|
oo X172 OvOY ‘sylag ‘weybunjop ‘anusay 1sald ‘29 WErY ued Jiy 003
00’0 Db ST "JISaUIUBly ‘B0Bld OSIR) ¢ '65¢ Juauniedy yeyazor uef JiW 1003
000 X6 QM 'SUBH ‘Ti|pey ‘As|usys ‘peoy uopuo] g/ 2J0H e02q3Y SSIN 80H3
000 912 9ZIW ‘193saupuely ‘opey 1335 JogsH § AYNN-ABALED) WEPY JI £OHT
000 9d/ €1V ‘sHay ‘awnoqpay aalg puellequIn) ‘anolg 2aulp|ddy ¢ UapIoH pIneq 90H3
0oo DNZ $S19 ‘weyusypy) ‘uoibuissry Jaddn ‘snoa) Aleg ynws ‘g uAmuems UOSILLIEH el d|A 50H3
000 DA8 ZTSY ‘[lBuyorig ‘poombury T€ }00H-weybiH sejoydIN £0H3
000 586 6T “ASLINS ‘[[BMT ISBM JUADSDID JENRIQID £Z ABUXYORH UIRL JIW Z0H3
000 337 LvH ‘2sowue)s ‘peoy ybnosoguwiam 15T 1ueliy ysipreH Jiy QOH3
000 N S9S ‘spag ‘PIoaols ‘asoD ALRqINW 61 2AIN4 ¢ I 0043
00’0 MHE §9Y ‘Buipeay ‘AS|poop ‘350D ade|fe egz wess3 AqoL W 0033
000 ars pag ‘(leIsuaImMey oousIem 183135 IS0y L forue( SaWeq Jiy 0003
000 VIS 9t ‘POOMIDPUN UOISaM 1S3N SIUBSESUd 'pul sAouinor siawijey) AISIR SIW 0003
3 ssalppy JwenN Aoy
s103ipadd Auedwo) - g

P31 swaysAg ssaulsng aunqlil

14 xipuaddy 4711 AMOSIADY dYd




Ob T1 £10T Iudv 91

£0 £10Z 48A10S SdI

9 J0 9 3figq

T0'T0S'0PS'T

Buijjejo)l s=ug3 09T

000
000
000
00 0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
00'0
000
000
000

Ha/ LOM 'SHaH Rapey ‘peoy apisiiiH 8

HEZ £GM 'SUSH ‘Naipey ‘peoy apis|iiH 8

HEZ ZAM ‘SHaH NsIpey ‘peoy apis|iiK 01

337 ZvH ‘asowuels ‘pecy ybnologwsm 15T

Nd9 $3 ‘paoibuiyD ‘Aemabpiy 2ul 94

GrZ £ "UYIesH vouoy) ‘peoy ¥ooisbug 8oz

Nas HMS ‘weyde) ‘1231S ple) 1S Z

NAG 219 ‘jlewioeig ‘ualiepm ayL ‘AnUaAY POOMUIAM €
X4T 8ZXO0 ‘AdUlm ‘S|iiW 19305 26pug & ‘¢T 3eld

5hg STXO ‘Ainqueg ‘UcIXoIp 'PECY Plofiens sid Byl T
DHL STHW ‘Sauian| uoljily ‘a|jiape.g ‘AN S1DIBN 69
S5 TIXO 102pia ‘suinmoegbey 1se3 ‘pleysiQ sdoysig o1
(dS $TXO0 'PIoXQ 4o0WYINOS ‘BAN(Q BINET &b

415 £3 ‘uopuc ‘proy piod PlO ‘91RIST MIIASNET 55
Mgz 819 ‘Aing 1998 1suayy 91

BN0IS BUijoIe) S 1054
1N0IS UopRUS 4 0054
uosuigqoy praeq JW 00YYd
utuesH ysipieH Ji 00HY
sBBug Waqoy AW 008y
uewiey Wn pawweyol JW 00z3
PJOJRA URDS JIA COM3
A3|PODM SBWOY ] Ji Tomd
Qaap uouns Jiy oom3

Aaulep 12QOY 1K 00A3

Jojie] saAeyg 1043

sewoty) uaydals 0013
3|2PONDIGDDIN UIABIS JIW q0s3
19PYIS RIUBHNS JiY $053

epnis 101d JW £0S3

$521ppyY

aweN Aoy

T4 xipuaddy

sloppas) Avedwo) - g
P31 swajsAg ssauisng aunqu L
4711 MosiApy dY4




Rule 2 29

Statement of Affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of Company
Tribune Consuiting Services Ltd

Company Number
05639193

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

Ifull pame of court]

Court Case Number
11270of 2014

a((;} mzeglf "am:c ang Statement as to the affalrs of (a)
ress of registerel
office of the company :;Euﬁl\‘}:viggrr‘yslﬂigg Services Ltd,

10 Furnval Street
London

(b) Insert date O the (b) 25 February, 2014, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affarrs are a full, true and

complete staternent of the affairs of the above named company as at (b), the date

that the company entered administration

Full Name SHELDON LAMBERT CYRIL STOUTT

Signed: - &%z -

Dated. _ <0 1n AP (H 2214~

- -



A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets.

Geodwill
Computer Equipment
Motor Vehidles

Stock & WIP

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors and Frepayments
Intercompany balances

Cash in hand

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £

45,825 ¢
9,832 3,000
4,312 3,000
54,489 0
28,769 20,000
16,567 ¢
519,712 Uncertaln
51,628 51,628
731,134 77,628

Date




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Liabihities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferentlal claims

Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought
down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to
Realise
£

77,628

{15,000}

62,628

N/A

62,628

N/A

2,628

N/A

E

£
(1,035,399)
N/A

62,628

(1,035,399)

(972,771)

(1)

(972,772)

Signature Date




N

——————— [Ra—— r—— -

2injeubls

ajeq
66£'050°T a1 1
P17 swasshs
0,5'6¥8 ssauisng aunqit
0£6'9€E 1A
08%'8 JAVd
068'90T SyualieNnua SesAoduin
605'8b palpene 895
3
3 uanb 10)paLy 199p uBweD
Aqunaas jo angep | Aqundas 3jeq Aq ppay Aunoas Aue Jo speaq 10 JUnoWwY (apomsod M) S59ppY 0 10}Ipa1]) JO auweN

paln pue saoiaes Jo spoob Jo Aiddns ayy Jo 3dURADE UI pied sjunouie

uoissassod s, Aueduwod auy ui Apadoud oo 3 Jo uonus)3) buluted sioy
|e AJIJUSPI pue SIONPAJ || 3pNjDul ST NOA  JION

Buiies S1aWOISND pue SUaWSUBR BjES [BUOIIPUCD 10 fuises) japey> ‘aseinind-aiy Jopun SHOYNPsID |

SHOLIATYED ANVJWOD




aimeubis

ajeq
LE] T S|e30]
P17 SWasAs
saleys AeuipiO 13 T UopUOT ‘392415 (BAILLING (T 'AIOSIADY dYd | SSeuIsng sunquy],
pi/y
anjea soJeys Jo ON {opod1sod Lm) SsaUPPY JApIoYRIeYS JO dWweN
piay saJeys Jo sieiag JeUILION

SHIATOHIUVYHS ANVJWOD




T TT $TOZ [Udy 97

£0 €107 A 105 SdI

7 Jo 1 abed

00’0 410 7198 “A9|uing ‘peoy ucjbuo] 91 uosunly uaydans JW oov3
8T 6¥E XS8 ZTgg ‘anysedue] ‘weyped Juadssn ASmo) S101014 deBAYUM 00MD
000 INT TV "SAYSpIofISH ‘sueqly 1S ‘peoY UOpuoT 09 dT1 MmeET VS T0SD
00 S/1 58 +ag ‘ojepuassoy ‘|jesuamey ‘Aepy Alun JOOYSS Adellid S5e aU3 sawer 15 005D
00 0£6 9MS +3d ‘UbBnoltogimiad ‘509 xog Od ‘@nua) Buissancld juswied et jeAoy [11): 8]
00 S8 g09 978 ‘woyog ‘YomloH ‘peoy plQ AsoD ‘8ben0D Reld J00W ajepuien o 208D
00 00€ A36 TAQ ‘ASIpn@ ‘EZ6% X0 Od jOJIU0D) 158d |M0juUzy 04D
0S L£6 10T 9QH ‘2ayspox 153M ‘asnoybiig ‘py PRUSEM b8 ‘@SNOH piayaem ‘dnots wnubew ABojouya ). vy 00D
0o NDZ £ ‘|joodiaar] ‘uoibuisuay ‘aaliQ YLOMSPIoH 8T ZPRAUNBIY UBIAG A 0oWD
08 84¢ 7S bad ‘asyseouet ‘uoibuoT ‘sue ysiel 06 ‘sbuipling HAL P17 suiqdoden 010
81 08b'ST dvb 178 ‘uc)jog ‘peoy maN A31oUD OF YIMS g quen 0010
61 SO1 Ldb 619 ‘anysyiag ‘weydeyt ‘SpRYLINL ‘Wnod spleyuan ), sdwe sng 000D
35St TING ‘XIS5NS ISoM

000 ‘Buiypiop ‘peoy ucibuilleg ‘osnoH abpug ucbuuing *Asusaosu] B Jusweabeuely 198( SWOISND 1§ SnuUandy W H T0HD
000 Yub b7 ‘|00dInar HD0g SUSBNY MNE ‘Weal WS AJUBAJCSUT jeaju) SLIOISND PUR DNUAIY W H O0HD
00 96 N3s 11g ‘uojjog ‘auel uid pjo Lk suoissardwy 35114 004D
00 018 ZdZ ONM ‘ueBIM ‘|IIH yosag ‘peoy Aasimouy S ‘asnoH Aunc) swulely yuljedxz €030
ot 04T ZNZ £18 ‘uojjog ‘peOY Ja)sayauely ‘91ua]) sS3UISNg SUBAS SWDISAS 3Jes-3 103D
€8 S aH9 TON ‘weybumon ‘2T x08 Od NO3 0032
09 Zb2°E QDL ETML ‘X3S9|PPI “Wweyl(ad ‘BnudAy poomuw ‘0§ X08 Od 'SsNoH Ynws pajwr] suonnjos ¥3jeq 1000
£+'88+'6 Sr9 ENM ‘21yseaueT ‘uebip ‘AS|ueISUIfL ‘2A0ID SpIsUIad 9 P suonn|os yae1eq 00D
0z 0b uoyjog ‘19335 wnqual9 o1 sauieq g S D 102D
00 S aat svm ‘uoyBuiiep ‘sabpug Aues ‘ajelsd jerasnpul uued yuemales ‘s jun Aunoasg adl4 [eluad 000D
000 LZT 6737 183593 *£89L X0g Od ssauisng sed) ysijig £08D
0D €2L’e 118 ‘uoog ‘lleH umoL JgW uoyog Z09D
00 0ve 136 7V 'Uleg ‘peoy |0151g JaMOT ‘95N0H 3dUIMET Buiwaly doystg 108D
Z€ 861 Adb TNM ‘uebip ‘mebjjepm 122435 HI0A suos g Aqq'g 009D
08 00T S3/ 118 “uoiog ‘YHemuled ‘9aas uopebl ‘Unod auolspeiD Z ¥Un sa1ALaS oy ojjody Z0vD
¥6 b pURaIT “§0D) ‘peoy ajesury Hled ssauisng Hodiy 30D ‘00b9 £Z YUn N uozeuwy 0D
S8 119 Sd9 SNS ‘UCpUIMS ‘|iIH [IIWPLIM ‘€9FT X0F Od P SUONN|OS 5S3UsNg JESHY 00vD
3 SSaIppV aleN Aoy
si03}ipai) Auedwo) - g

P31 sed1A19s buiginsuo) sunqiil

zd xipuaddy d11 AMOSIADY did




b TT 102 1Udy 91

£0 E10Z A DS 5dl

7 jo ¢ abed

TO'0LL LY

6ujjjejol 213U TH

00°0
000
0co
000
oo
000
000
000
000
000
0co
000

XS6 24 ‘Yaimisald ‘peoy f19mijjeH 08

V(R 62 42152yduely “A3|SSpIAL 1192415 uR|ly T
NOZ £1 ‘loodiaan ‘uciBuisua) ‘eaig YHOMSPIOH 8T
W36 Z¥H 'PIoRIBH ‘Buoisbury ‘Baliq 3SNOYBTIYM T
906 SNM ‘UoLaqUIad ‘PROY AINSWIO OLb

ON9 bT)S ‘WeINoW ‘PROY 3PAH WNGD PIRUYBIH &1
oz TT10 ‘sauet ‘2[epydoy ‘sdesia] Ausuijed 0T
XNE 578 ‘voljog ‘uojybnolasam ‘850D %203SpAY OF
a9 yym 2aysay) ‘ucibuluem ‘a6p3 siajem v
WUS bZIN ‘1015aUdUel ‘UOISIPPIW “JUnowssoy £
d¥z 718 ‘ucyjog ‘plo4 abuo ‘anuaay uolRlW TOT

1NOIG Uop|aYs JW 005y
Joyde3s Zseyn JiW 0053
Aqbry aIng SIW 0043
azpeAuleid uelAg i TC0W3
uoSIpel UaA3IS JW 00W3

SQUO[ UeLIPY 1003
UOSHOR[ Sl J|n oo
SUIDH JJIUUAL SSIN TOH3

Auay Auoyiuy 1 QoH3
SUNS Yelogaq SN 0093
2punod |2eYMN JIN 0043
yioog uyog i 0083

3

ssa4ppy

aweN Ay

74 xipuaddy

sio3ipal) Auedwo) - g
pa1 s9o1uas Bunnsuo) aunqul
d11 AtosiApy ddd




Rule 2 29

Statement of Affairs

Form 2 148

Name of Company

Company Number

[full name of court]

Tribune Support Setvices Ltd 04294870

In the Court Case Number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 1126 of 2014
Court

(a) Insertname and  Statement as to the affawrs of (@)
address of registered

office of the compa¥ 1, fRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Strest
London

Tribune Support Services Ltd (In Administration)

(b) Insert date  On the (b) 25 February 2014, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b), the date

that the company entered adrministration

Full Name N\ DAVID MICHAEL ROBINSON___

Signed. .

Dated. &g IV




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge,
Assets subjed to floating charge:
Lincharged assets*

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors and Prepayments

Corporation tax
Intercompany balances

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature 7@ Q—"/
A

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £

16,575 0

35,000 35,000

4,022 ]

585,340 Uncertain

640,937 35,000

Date % Y- H'I

"y




A1l — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£

£ | 35,000

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:- 0

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ | 35,000

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry N/A

forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £} 35,000

Debts secured by floating charges N/A

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 35,000

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought N/A

down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 35,000

Unsecured non-preferential claims {621,147)

Estmated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought N/A | (621,147)

down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (586,417)

Issued and called up capital (100)

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members E | (586,517)

A
]
Signature M Date o T

T

—r—




\\Jqll.r/\vr

A ¢ WEd \\:\\U aimeubig
1e3oL
LIP'TE9

P17 SeDIAlaS
£t 'BIS GunnsuoD aunguy
1vA

012'TH
{anuaaal paliaep
?96'ES Apsouw) SJ0Ypes) Apuns
DIUTD) O} POMO JUNOWLY

gaueleq ;uUa) Isuebe 19540 zag’s

3
3 uanifh J0)paI2 Jqap JURLLEY
Aunoas jo anep | Aunoes axeq Ag piay Aunoss Aue Jo spelsd JO Junowy {apooysod yum) ssaIppY JO 103D JO DUWeN

uoissassad s Auedwion aug w Apedoad 1pA0 30 Jo U

Bumwep siawoisn pue sudweaibe 3jes [eUOIPUCD 10 Buisea] [PRey>

oiua1at Buiwie)d SJONPALD pUR SIJIAILS 10 spoob jo Alddns ay3 Jo axueape ul pred syjunowe

faseyaind-siiy 1opun SIONPLD B AJguapl pue siONpald |2 apnpui 1snWw nox  II0N

SHOLIATHI ANVdIHOD




- —L.

-

TN

EEES m ajeq \Q alnjeubig
001F Q0T | sjejol
P11 sw=1sdg
saleys ARWpIg 0013 0ot UOpUOT 1330S [eALINd 0T ‘AI0SIADY d¥d 552UISNEG UNGLL
PIRY
anjea saleys Jo ON (opomsod yjim) ss2uppy Japjoyateys Jo SWeN
play saueys Jo syieaq JRUILUON

SHIATOHIHVYHS ANVJIWOD




£5'11 $T07 judy 91

L0 €107 9710 Sdl

1 jo T abeg

bBujjjejo) se3ul 9

0o0°'c

000 HAZ LAM "SUeH RR|pey ‘peoy 3PISiH 8 BN0IS UOPIBYS A 005
000 M6 £18 ‘uoljog ‘Aem PiojpeRIyL ‘iIN %00ig ‘E0F eid USPSWRY MAIPUY iy 0N
000 HBZ LA 'SHBH RIPRY ‘PROY BPISHH 0T uoswgoy preQ Jiy 00y
000 Ik $71S 2AYSIag Jospupy ‘pRoy YUOoMPa( ‘a1E1S] Saidelie, ‘25NoH UIeqIunoi kog Ao oo

35k ZING 'XO5SNS 1S3

000 "Buiypiom, *peoy uoibuluieg ‘asno abpug uaibuuing *Aouanosu]  Juswabeuel 195q SWOSND B aNUARY WH  TOHD
0G0 YYE b2 100dIaA 400Q SUSaN MNE ‘LLES ] YIS ADUSAIOSUT jelu) SWI0ISND) pue anuaAay W H 00HD
3 ssalppy awey Aay

¢4 Xipuaddy

s1031pat) Auedwo) - g
pajiw] sadIARS Hoddng aunglil
dT11 A1OSIADY d¥d




